Miscellaneous payables and other non-current liabilities 108,339 – 108,939

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities  40,359 102,433 142,792

Trade and miscellaneous payables and other current liabilities 105,356 – 105,356

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,932,567 – 2,618,029
(*) amounts already reclassified for IFRS 16 purposes.

The breakdown of financial payables with medium to long term maturity is underway.

Management Report
at December 31, 2019

Adoption of accounting standard IFRS 16  18

IMPACT ON THE MAIN ITEMS OF THE SEPARATE INCOME
STATEMENT AND BALANCE SHEET FOR 2019

“Comparable” income statement data and “comparable” statement of financial position data are
presented to ensure comparability of income and financial results for 2019 with the corresponding
periods of the previous year; said data were prepared according to the previous accounting standards
(IAS 17 and related Interpretations).

The impact of IFRS 16 on the main income statement data for 2019 is detailed below.

(thousands of euros) 1.1 - 12.31  1.1 - 12.31  Impact  1.1 - 12.31

 2019 2019 new 2018

   comparable standards

 (a) (*) (b) (c=a-b)

Operating costs  (45,620)  (168,563) 122,943  (163,032)

EBITDA 349,776 226,833 122,943 215,440

Amortization of rights of use / finance leases  (130,024)  (17,832)  (112,192)  (15,190)

EBIT 219,752 209,001 10,751 200,250

Financial charges for rights of use / finance
leases  (24,172)  (4,666)  (19,506)  (3,965)

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing
operations

195,580 204,335  (8,755) 196,285

Income taxes  (56,267)  (57,881) 1,614  (55,524)

Profit (loss) for the period 139,313 146,454  (7,141) 140,761

 (*) In the comparable year 2019, the signed lease contracts starting from January 1, 2019 are always classified as operating leases
for IAS 17 purposes.

The different nature, qualification and classification of expenses, with recognition of the “Amortization of
the right of use of the asset" and of "Financial charges for interest associated with the rights of use",
instead of the "Costs for use of third-party assets - operating lease payments”, as per IAS 17, had a
positive impact on EBITDA of 122,943 thousand euros.

Management Report
at December 31, 2019

Adoption of accounting standard IFRS 16  19

The impact of IFRS 16 on the main statement of financial position data at December 31, 2019 is shown
below.

(thousands of euros) 12.31.2019 12.31.2019 Impact new

  comparable standards

(a) (b) (c=a-b)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill 1,411,770 1,411,770 -

Intangible assets 11,045 11,045 -

Tangible assets 288,735 288,735 -

Right of use assets 706,969 41,148 665,821

Other non-current assets 9,106 9,106 -

Total Non-current assets 2,427,625 1,761,804 665,821

Current assets 164,799 199,796 (34,997)

Total assets 2,592,424 1,961,600 630,824

Equity and Liabilities

Equity 1,561,192 1,568,333 (7,141)

Non-current liabilities 783,467 254,816 528,651

Current liabilities 247,765 138,451 109,314

Total liabilities 1,031,232 393,267 637,965

Total Equity and Liabilities 2,592,424 1,961,600 630,824

The impact of IFRS 16 on net financial debt is detailed below.

Adjusted net financial debt

(thousands of euros) 12.31.2019 12.31.2018 Change

Adjusted net financial debt  712,144 48,088  664,056

Write-off of further liabilities recognized under leases   (640,061) –  (640,061)

Adjusted Net Financial Debt (excluding IFRS 16 impact as
at 1.1)  72,083 48,088 23,995

Management Report
at December 31, 2019

Operating performance in the period 20

OPERATING PERFORMANCE IN THE PERIOD

(thousands of euros)

Change 1.1 –
12.31.2019

1.1 –

12.31.2019
comparable

1.1 –
12.31.2018

   In absolute
values

 %

   a  b   (a-b)   (a-b)/b

Revenues  395,396   395,396  378,472 16,924 4.5

Costs for lease of premises  (4,615) (127,558) (130,715) 3,157 2.4

Employee benefits expenses - Ordinary
expenses (10,573) (10,573) (9,235) (1,338) (14.5)

Employee benefits expenses -
Restructuring and rationalization
expenses

(574) (574) (165) (409) (247.9)

Maintenance and other operating and
service expenses (29,858) (29,858) (22,917) (6,941) (30.3)

Operating profit before depreciation
and amortization, capital gains
(losses) and impairment reversals
(losses) on non-current assets
(EBITDA)

 349,776  226,833 215,440 11,393 5.3

Amortization, gains/losses on disposals
and impairment losses on non-current
assets

(130,024) (17,832) (15,190) (2,642) (17.4)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT)  219,752  209,001 200,250 8,751 4.4

Finance income/(expenses) (24,172) (4,666) (3,965) 701 (17.7)

Profit (loss) before tax  195,580  204,335 196,285 8,050 4.1

Income taxes (56,267) (57,881) (55,524) (2,357) (4.2)

Profit for the period  139,313  146,454 140,761 5,693 4.0

The structure of revenues and costs of the Company is largely determined by medium-term and long-
term contracts, entered into as client or provider, under established financial terms and conditions. The
main income statement items in 2019 are analyzed below.

Revenues

For 2019, these totaled 395,396 thousand euros (378,472 thousand euros in the corresponding period
of 2018, +4.5%) and include revenues deriving from the service contract with Tim S.p.A. (Master Service
Agreement), from third-party customers on the transferred towers and the revenues from hosting on new
sites and of new services. Items which by their nature are non-linear or non-recurring (“one-off”) are
reported, relating to the quantification of the indemnification in favor of Inwit envisaged by the
indemnification mechanism within the MSA contract for the years 2015/18 for 10,123 thousand euros.
Also in the corresponding period of 2018 one-off revenues for the sharing and disposal of sites
amounted to 3,933 thousand euros.
Net of those one-off revenues, the comparison with 2018 showed a 2.9% growth.

Management Report
at December 31, 2019

Operating performance in the period 21

In detail:

(thousands of euros) 1.1 – 12.31 1.1 – 12.31 Change

  2019 2018
in

absolute
values

%

Revenues from the TIM Group relating to the Master Service
Agreement on the transferred sites; 263,769 261,000 2,769  1.1

Revenues from third-party customers on the transferred
towers and other revenues 106,275 98,852 7,423  7.5

Revenues from hosting on new sites and of new services  25,352 18,620 6,732 36.2

Total 395,396 378,472 16,924  4.5(*)

(*): Net of one-off revenues, the percentage is 2.9%

EBITDA

Reported EBITDA amounted to 349,776 thousand euros, benefiting by 122,943 thousand euros from
the application of IFRS 16 (see chapter "Adoption of the new standard, IFRS 16 (Leasing)"). In 2019,
there were also some one-off costs pertaining to the Daphne project (integration with Vodafone Towers)
that totaled 5,252 thousand euros.
Comparable EBITDA, prepared on the basis of the same accounting standards as those adopted in
2018, amounted to 226,833 thousand euros, accounting for 57.4% of revenues for the period (56.9% in
the same period of 2018). Compared to 2018, the increase was 5.3%, which fell to 4.9% when excluding